

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BIG SANDY RANCHERIA ENTERPRISES,
a federally recognized Indian tribe incorporated
under the Indian Reorganization Act,

Petitioner,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California; and
NICOLAS MADUROS, in his official capacity as
Director of the California Department
of Tax and Fee Administration,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BEN FENNER
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN
& ROBINSON LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 450-4887

TIM HENNESSY
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. PEEBLES
MICHAEL A. ROBINSON
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN
& ROBINSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 441-2700
thennessy@ndnlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Big Sandy Rancheria Enterprises	3
B. California’s Directory Statute and the Master Settlement Agreement	5
C. California Cigarette Taxes	7
D. Licensing, Reporting and Recordkeeping...	9
E. Proceedings Below and the Preemption Rules of Federal Indian Law	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. Section 1362 grants jurisdiction in civil actions brought by any federally recog- nized Indian tribe, including those incorpo- rated by federal charter under the IRA	16
A. Recognizing section 17 corporations as incorporated Indian tribes is essential to modern tribal sovereignty	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Supreme Court review is necessary to resolve an inter-circuit conflict and correct the Ninth Circuit’s unprecedented statutory construction	19
II. Federal Indian law preempts California’s regulation in Indian country of intertribal commerce	26
A. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling treats <i>Indians</i> on another tribe’s reservation worse than <i>non-Indians</i> in the same circumstances	26
B. Supreme Court review is the last bulwark against eroding the Federal commitment to preserve tribal sovereignty and prevent state interference	31
C. California’s cigarette regulations fail the exacting scrutiny required by <i>Milhelm</i> and unduly interfere with Federal policy and reservation Indians’ right to self-government.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, Filed Jun. 16, 2021	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Order, Filed Aug. 13, 2019	App. 57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, Filed Aug. 6, 2021.....	App. 99
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provi- sions.....	App. 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	35
<i>Arizona Dep’t of Revenue v. Blaze Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	12
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	18
<i>Ashton v. Cory</i> , 780 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Co., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) ...	21, 22
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	11, 12, 17, 30
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Taxation and Finance of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 237 P.3d 199 (Okla. 2010)	26
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Terwilliger</i> , 496 F.Supp.3d 1307 (D.S.D. 2020)	34
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	30
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat. Bank of West Hollywood</i> , 361 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Maryland Cas. Co. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla., Inc.</i> , 87 S.Ct. 227 (1966).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	25
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	20, 21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	17
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	14, 18, 22, 25, 26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	30
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Henry</i> , 867 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Okla. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9, 26
<i>Navajo Tribal Util. Auth. v. Arizona Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 608 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	11, 12, 29, 30
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	28
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	11, 28
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	12
<i>Rockbridge v. Lincoln</i> , 449 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	30
<i>Uniband, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 140 T.C. 230 (2013)	18
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v.</i> <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Moss</i> , 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)	2, 14, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Keith v. Sioux Nation Shop-</i> <i>ping Center</i> , 634 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2021)	30
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	12, 15, 32, 35
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian</i> <i>Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11, 12, 27, 28, 29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams</i> , 810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reser- vation</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2434 (2021).....	21
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	28
25 U.S.C. § 261	12, 32, 37
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264	1, 3, 12
25 U.S.C. § 262	33
25 U.S.C. § 263	32, 33
25 U.S.C. § 4301(b)(5)	34
25 U.S.C. § 4301(c)	34
25 U.S.C. § 5123(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5123(h).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5203	19
25 U.S.C. § 5301(a).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
28 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22971.4.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22975(a)	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22978.5.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1.....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 104555-104558.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104556(j).....	6, 8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104557(a).....	6, 36
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104557(b).....	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30101.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30107.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30108(a).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30123(a).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30130.51(a).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30131.2(a).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30140.....	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30161.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30163(a).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1.....	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1(b).....	7, 36
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1(c).....	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1(e)(1).....	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1(e)(2).....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30187.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30182(a).....	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30183(a).....	9
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30453.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 3, 4 Stat. 729.....	33
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, 25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	20
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Section 16, 25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	3, 4, 22
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Section 17, 25 U.S.C. § 5124.....	<i>passim</i>
 REGULATIONS	
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 4026(a)	10
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 4031(a)	9
25 C.F.R. § 140.17	33
26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-1(a)(3)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Cong. Rec. 11125 (1934).....	23
Dept. of Interior, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> , ch. VI § B.4 (1958).....	23
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , ch. 14 § 4 (1941, photo. reprint 1988)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 23-474 (1834)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 89-2040 (1966)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 73-1080 (1934).....	16, 17
To Grant the Indians the Freedom to Organize ... , Hearing on S. 3045 Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73rd Cong. (1934).....	23
Traders With Indians, 81 Fed. Reg. 89,015 (Dec. 9, 2016)	34
U.S. Indian Service, <i>Ten Years of Tribal Govern- ment Under I.R.A.</i> (Pub. 10M) (1947).....	23
<i>Wheeler-Howard Act Interpretation</i> , Opn. M- 27810 (Dec. 13, 1934), reprinted in 1 <i>Dep't of the Interior; Opns. of the Solicitor Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974</i>	18
